

No. 22-1074

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

GEORGE SHEETZ,
Petitioner,

v.

COUNTY OF EL DORADO, CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeal of California,
Third Appellate District**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

BRIAN T. HODGES
LAWRENCE G. SALZMAN
DAMIEN M. SCHIFF
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall
Suite 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111

PAUL J. BEARD II
Counsel of Record
FisherBroyles LLP
453 S. Spring St.
Suite 400-1458
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (818) 216-3988
paul.beard@fisherbroyles.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

CORRECTIONS TO THE COUNTY'S
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. *Nollan, Dolan, and Koontz* Apply to the
 County's Legislative Impact Fee 3

 A. *Nollan, Dolan, and Koontz* Involved
 Generally-Applicable Exactions..... 4

 B. *Nollan/Dolan* Review Applies to All
 Monetary Exactions 9

 II. Subjecting Legislative Impact Fees to
 Nollan/Dolan Review, As *Koontz*
 Requires, Is Both Workable and
 Necessary to Provide a Floor of
 Protection 15

 A. It Is Workable 15

 B. State Laws Are No Substitute for the
 Constitutional Floor Established by
 Nollan/Dolan 21

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980)	7
<i>Anderson Creek Partners, L.P. v. Cnty. of Harnett</i> , 382 N.C. 1 (2022)	10, 12
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	23
<i>Ballinger v. City of Oakland</i> , 24 F.4th 1287 (9th Cir. 2022).....	13
<i>Building Indus. Ass’n of Cleveland & Suburban Cntys. v. City of Westlake</i> , 103 Ohio App. 3d 546 (1995)	19
<i>Charter Township of Canton v. 44650, Inc.</i> , No. 354309, 2023 WL 2938991 (Apr. 13, 2023)	13–14
<i>Citizens for Rational Shoreline Plan. v. Whatcom Cnty.</i> , 172 Wash.2d 384 (2011)	21
<i>City of Olympia v. Drebeck</i> , 156 Wash.2d 289 (2006)	21
<i>Disney v. City of Concord</i> , 194 Cal. App. 4th 1410 (2011).....	5–6
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) ...	1–5, 7, 10–12, 14–18, 20–22
<i>Douglass Props. II, LLC v. City of Olympia</i> , 16 Wash. App. 2d 158 (2021)	14

<i>Ehrlich v. City of Culver City</i> , 12 Cal. 4th 854 (Cal. 1996).....	14
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Ass’n v. Amador Water Agency</i> , 36 Cal. App. 5th 279 (2019).....	9
<i>Isaac v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 66 Cal. App. 4th 586 (1998).....	9
<i>Knight v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.</i> , 67 F.4th 816 (6th Cir. 2023).....	6–8
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	1, 3–15, 17–18, 22–23
<i>Levin v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 1072 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	12–13
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	23
<i>Mira Mar Dev. Corp. v. City of Coppel</i> , 421 S.W.3d 74 (Tex. App. 2013).....	19
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	1–5, 9–12, 14–18, 22
<i>Northern Illinois Home Builders Ass’n v. Cnty. of Du Page</i> , 165 Ill.2d 25 (1995).....	19–20
<i>Parking Ass’n of Ga., Inc. v. City of Atlanta</i> , 515 U.S. 1116 (1995)	23
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	8
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	8

Town of Flower Mound v. Stafford Estates L.P.,
135 S.W.3d 620 (Tx. 2004) 19

Tyler v. Hennepin Cnty.,
143 S. Ct. 1369 (2023) 2, 14–15

Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.,
272 U.S. 365 (1926) 7

Village of Norwood v. Baker,
172 U.S. 269 (1898) 14

Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith,
449 U.S. 155 (1980) 14

Constitution

Cal. Const. art. XIII C 23

Cal. Const. art. XIII C § 1(e)(6) 9

Statutes

Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30212 4

Minn. Stat. § 462.358, subd. 2b(a) 22

Ordinances

Coppell, Tex., Code of Ordinances, Ch. 17,
<https://bit.ly/48uAsBD> 19

Du Page County, Ill., Ord. DT-O-0088-21,
<https://bit.ly/3TDYiqo> 17, 20

Other Authorities

APA, *Growing Smart, Legislative Guidebook: Model Statutes for Planning and the Management of Change* (Stuart Meck ed., 2002), <https://bit.ly/3RBXJuO> 7, 21

- Blaesser, Brian W., & Kentopp, Christine M.,
Impact Fees: The “Second Generation,”
 38 Wash. U.J. Urb. & Contemp. L. 55 (1990)..... 19
- El Dorado County, Dep’t of Transp.,
Traffic Impact Fee Program,
<https://bit.ly/48yiMp1> 18
- El Dorado County Traffic Impact Fee
 Update, Technical Apps., App. A,
<https://bit.ly/3tAtaO6> 18
- Haskins, Steven A., *Closing the Dolan
 Deal—Bridging the
 Legislative/Adjudicative Divide,*
 38 Urb. Law 487 (2006) 22–23
- Note, *Fifth Amendment–Takings
 Clause—Tyler v. Hennepin County,*
 137 Harv. L. Rev. 310 (2023) 22
- Wynne, Roger D., *Koontz: What it said,
 what it didn’t say, and the implications
 for us in Washington State*
 (Washington State Assn. of Municipal
 Attorneys, Oct. 11, 2013),
<https://bit.ly/3vo6W28> 18
